
 

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 

AGENDA 
Jackson Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 

April 13, 2022 at 9:00 A.M. 

City Hall 3rd Floor Conference Room 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

III. Adoption of Agenda 

IV. Adoption of the February 9, 2022 Meeting Minutes 

V. Public Comment and Correspondence 

VI. Consent Calendar 

A. Receipt of Budget Status Report – LSRRF 

B. Receipt of Budget Status Report – BRA Fund 

VII. New Business 

A. Request for cost reimbursement from Objectiv. 

VIII. Old Business 

IX. Board Member Concerns and Comments 

X. Adjournment 



 

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 

MEETING MINUTES 
Jackson Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 

February 9, 2022 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dan Greer, Jonathan Greene, Phil Hones, Steve Duke, Ray Snell, Mishele 
Wilkins, and Scott Damich 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Mayor Daniel Mahoney, Laura Schlecte, Darrell Norris, and Ken Straub 

GUEST: Alex Masten 

I. Call to Order 

Chairperson Greer called the meeting to order at 9:01 am. 

II. Roll Call 

III. Adoption of Agenda 

Board Member Greene moved, with support from Board Member Duke, for the adoption of the 
agenda. 

The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 

IV. Adoption of the August 18, 2021 Meeting Minutes 

Board Member Snell moved, with support from Board Member Wilkins, for the adoption of the 
minutes as presented. 

The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 

V. Public Comment and Correspondence 

No public comment 

VI. Consent Calendar 

A. Receipt of Budget Status Report-LSRRF 

B. Receipt of Budget Status Report-BRA Fund 

Motion by Board Member Greene, with support from Board Member Snell to approve the Consent 
Calendar. 

The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 

VII. New Business 

A. Introductions of New Board Member and Staff 

Board Member Scott Damich introduced himself, provided background and explained reason for 
moving to Jackson. 

Planner Atkin introduced himself. 



Page 2 of 2 

VIII. Old Business 

A. Repayment of EPA funds to the Jackson County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority. 

At the December 8, 2021 JBRA Meeting a motion was made by Board Member Schlecte, with 
support from Board Member Wilkins to table repayment of EPA funds to the Jackson County 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority until invoices are submitted. 

Board Member Greene moved, with support from Board Member Snell, to remove the item from 
the table for discussion. 

The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 
Brief discussion ensued. 

Board Member moved Snell, with support from Board Member Greene, to approve the 
repayment of EPA funds to the Jackson County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority. 

The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote. 

IX. Board Members Concerns and Comments 

Board Member Snell expressed significance and gratification of using brownfield funds to help 
resurrected old sites become functional again. 

X. Adjournment 

Motion by Board Member Snell with support from Board Member Damich, to adjourn. 

The motion passed unanimously with a voice vote. 

Chairperson Greer adjourned the meeting to order at 9:25 am. 

Respectfully submitted, as prepared by Chris Atkin. 

     

Philip J. Hones, Secretary 

These Minutes of the Jackson Brownfield Redevelopment Authority are not considered final until 
approved at a scheduled JBRA meeting. 



 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Chris Atkin, Planning Director, City of Jackson 
 

FROM: Logan Mulholland, Brownfield Project Analyst, Envirologic 

 David Stegink, Vice President, Manager of Redevelopment Services, Envirologic  
 

DATE: March 16, 2022 
 

SUBJECT: Objectiv Reimbursement Request 

  

 

On November 15, 2021, Warner, Norcross and Judd (WNJ) submitted a Request for Cost 
Reimbursement on behalf of Objectiv E. Washington LLC. Envirologic found the request to be 

missing several documents that demonstrate the eligible activities were completed and/or 

paid for. On February 3, 2022, WNJ submitted a response to the Memorandum and provided 
further documentation and details.  

 

The Objectiv Growth East Washington Development Brownfield Plan anticipated available tax 
increment revenues as early as the 2022 taxes and allows for capture up to $2,389,951. The 

Developer requested reimbursement of $2,389,951 in eligible costs. This amount is within 
the limits of the Brownfield Plan.  

 
Envirologic finds that all the requested reimbursements are for eligible costs included in the 

Brownfield Plan and are within the limits of the Brownfield Plan, furthermore, the following 

costs we found to be eligible based on further documentation submitted on March 11, 2022.  
 

▪ Installation of Geogrid, Line 6.06 — $42,210 was requested for reimbursement 

inclusive of Change Order 2, including item 3 ($28,140), item 5 ($6,030), item 6 

($8,040). Line 6.05 was miscalculated and thought to include this $6,030 but after a 

secondary review of the provided documentation, the $6,030 cost was not 
duplicated. Therefore, installation of geogrid is eligible for reimbursement inclusive 

of the full $42,210.  
  

▪ WNJ Legal Fees for Due Diligence ($8,865) and Development of Brownfield Plan 

($30,000) — A full lien waiver was submitted for the total amount of $38,865. This 

proof of payment is sufficient to find this cost as eligible for reimbursement.  
 

Envirologic finds that documentation of the reimbursement request included invoices with 

dates and descriptions of the eligible activity and lien waivers or other forms of proof of 

payment sufficient. 

 
 



 

Objectiv Reimbursement Request 

March 16, 2022 

Page 2 of 2 
 

With these changes, the total eligible costs with adequate and appropriate documentation 
are $2,389,951. Envirologic recommends that BRA Staff advise the BRA Board that the 

reimbursement request is approvable.  

 
A spreadsheet detailing the reimbursement request is attached, along with additional 

documentation provided, such as change orders and invoices.  

 
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our office at (269) 342-1100. 



PROJECT TITLE: OBJECTIV

PROJECT No.:

CLIENT: City of Jackson

DATE PREPARED: 12/1/21

Category

Total

1.00 Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) - Statutorily Approved $45,500 4/19/2021 $45,500 N/A

1.01 Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments 

ALTA Survey $10,850 $10,850 $10,850.00 $300.00 14831 Kem-Tec Account #-43005

$1,200.00 14784 Kem-Tec Account #-43005

$9,350.00 14488 Kem-Tec Account #-43005

Phase I ESA $3,450 $3,450 $3,450.00 $2,200.00 14364 Kem-Tec Check 1225 BofA Account Ending 8232

$1,250.00 14728 Kem-Tec Account #-43005

Phase II ESA and BEA $11,410 $11,410 $11,410.00 14727 Kem-Tec Account #-43005

Soil Boring and Testing $10,925 $10,925 $10,925.00 $9,832.50 20-336 Snyder and Staley BOA CC Payment

$1,092.50 21-011 Snyder and Staley BOA CC Payment

Legal Fees $8,865 $8,865 $8,865.00 WNJ Full Lien

Sub-Total $45,500 $45,500

$0

$45,500 $45,500 $45,500.00

Category

Total

2.00 Due Care $120,000 4/19/2021

2.01 Due Care Documentation $1,500 $1,500 $1,500.00 N/A $1,500.00 14939 Kem-Tec CC receipt 320203640295116113

2.02 Handling of Contaminated Soils $118,500 $118,500 $0.00 N/A $118,500.00 Item 4

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson X

Sub-Total $120,000 $120,000

$0 $0

$120,000 $120,000 $120,000.00

Category

Total

3.00 Additional Response Activities $34,500 4/19/2021

3.01 Onsite management of contaminated soil $34,500 $34,500 $34,500.00 Item 4

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

Sub-Total $34,500 $34,500

$34,500 $34,500 $34,500.00

Category

Total

5.00 Demolition $104,600 0

5.01 Demolition of Residential Structures $50,000 $50,000 $50,000.00

Pay Requests Item 

#3

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson Lien Waiver and EFT

5.02 Demolition of Other Existing Site Structures $54,600 $54,600 $54,600.00

Pay Requests Item 

#1

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson this is clearing and grubbing Lien Waiver and EFT

Sub-Total $104,600 $104,600

$104,600 $104,600 $104,600.00

Category

Total

6.00 Site Preparation $1,726,449 0

6.01 Soil Erosion Control $26,932 $26,932 $26,932.00 Pay Requests Item #2

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.02 Mass Grading $701,760 $701,760 $701,760.00 Pay Requests Item #4

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.03 Clearing and Grubbing $31,500 $31,500 $31,500.00 Pay Request Item 16,18 (CO#4 and #6)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.04 Removal of Unsuitable Soils (Peat) $86,885 $86,885 $86,885.00 Pay Request Item 13 (CO1, Item 1)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.05 Import, compactionl, levelling of fill $566,457 $566,457 $566,457.00 Pay Request Item 8, (CO 1, item 2 &3), (CO2 item 2, & 4)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.06 Installation of Geogrid $42,210 $42,210 $42,210.00 Pay Request Item  14 (CO2, Item 3, 5, &6)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.07 Acess to Drive and dock [Cut Parking Lot Grade] $25,513 $25,513 $25,513.00 Pay Request Item 14 (CO2, Item 1)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.08 Relocation of Utilities $91,442 $91,442 $91,442.00 Pay Request Items 7 and 19 (CO 7)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.09 Temporary Construction Road $74,750 $74,750 $74,750.00 Pay Request Item 9

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

6.10 Temporary Construction Facilities $79,000 $79,000 $79,000.00 Pay Request Item 15 (CO3)

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

Sub-Total $1,726,449 $1,726,449

$1,726,449 $1,726,449 $1,726,449.00

Category

Total

7.00 Infrastructure Improvements $326,402 0

7.01 Grading and Preparation for Storm Water Detention Basin $124,858 $124,858 $124,858.00 Item 4

7.02 Construction of Storm Water System $201,544 $201,544 $201,544.00 Item 5

Fessler and Bowman; 

Rhoads and Johnson

Sub-Total $0 $326,402

$326,402 $326,402 $326,402.00

Category

Total

10.00 Development of Brownfield Plan and/or Work Plan 0

10.10 Development of Brownfield Plan $30,000 $30,000 $30,000.00 WNJ Full Lien

10.20 Fee $2,500 $2,500 $2,500.00 Objectiv Check 1363

Sub-Total $32,500 $32,500

$32,500 $32,500 $32,500.00

Total Approved:

Proof of Payment

Actual Costs Incurred

$2,389,951.00

Proof of Payment

Proof of Payment

Proof of Payment

Proof of Payment

Proof of Payment

Proof of Payment

Local 

Only

Local 

and 

Total Potential Brownfield Plan Eligible Costs $2,389,951

Local 

and 

Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Local 

Only

Local 

and 

Local 

Only

Local 

and 

Invoiced Amt Invoice #

Date of WP 

Approval

Sum of breakdown
Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Brownfield Plan Approved Estimated Costs

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Date of WP 

Approval

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Date of WP 

Approval

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Date of WP 

Approval

Total

Contractor Note:
Local 

Only

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Date of WP 

Approval
Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Local 

Only

Date of WP 

Approval

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Date of WP 

Approval

Local 

and 

Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Local 

Only

Local 

and 

Local 

Only

Local 

and 
Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Invoiced Amt Invoice # Contractor Note:

Total

Total

$47,000.00

Total

Total

Total

Total

Brownfield 

Plan $

BF 

Category 

Date of BF 

Plan

Max School 

Tax $

Envirologic Technologies, Inc. Printed 3/14/2022





�������������	
������
��������������������������������������

����� !"#$ #!

%&'()*+,-.*-+/0+

1-23*450+

67842(5-'452-0+

67842(5-'45+9:27(5+;;;;;;;<<+

=(4-*'>*?@*4-*'>*+;;;;;;;;;+

A*B+67842(5-'45+9:27(5+;;;;;+

9CC-2D*.+8E+F&2'.>+G+H2&(>2(0+ @'5*0+

FI96,A+J,F+%K9ALI+,F@IF0

9CC-2D*.+8E+67842(5-'452-0+ @'5*0+

M

NOPQRSTURVTWXYWSZ[P\]̂ _

R̀[[VROabPcdW\_\Se

fg]hgi]jjjejj

fkjl]hjmenm

fk]gkg]hjmenm

bWopPqV[XpRRWTTWSrRo

stuvwxyz{|z}~�t�~{�s�{��|�||���s������������������|�|�����

������������������������

������������������ �����



��� ���������	
��
����
	�

� �������
	�

�

������������������������ 
��!"�#���������������"��$
��%�&'�&(�')*+�,-��./�0-� 123./405-+� ')�'67�!

8�9� :(&);�<=)�()6> ���
�?�@A�>(>6)���B

C33+-DD� &)&�EF�$##
G�H����?�B"����$ *I��-� :(&);�<=)�<J6)

*+�,-��.K����2��� <J7�L�
	����
��$��?����M

�?�@A 123.N��-� &'O&<O')')

����P.*+2�-����P.*+2�-Q�2�.*+2�-Q�2�R�-0.N-D�+2S�2�� TD�20��-3.U4���2�V

<?===F'&WX Y&&F=) Y(J?((>F7'Z[���������
"����#��B
�#
?�B
�#
�\
�!���#������]��������
���
^ &'O&>O')���Z[��������B_
�#
��'?')7F=J�WX
^ &'O&JO')���Z[��������B_
�#
��=6>F76�WX
^ &'O&<O')���Z[��������B_
�#
��'?6='F&6�WX
^ &'O&(O')���Z[��������B_
�#
��'?>=(F=7�WX

(?<==FJ<\�E Y&>F=) Y&'J?7=<F''��
��������#����W#�

�AA�B���
^ &'O&>O')����'?>&'FJ(�\
�
^ &'O&JO')����)
^ &'O&<O')����'?J==F&)�\
�
^ &'O&(O')����6?J(<F(7�\
�

'?=<<F&J\�E Y6JF=) Y7>?)JJF6>�#����&̀�a�6̀�����
�b���B�
��
^ &'O&>O')���7)&FJJ�\
�
^ &'O&JO')���()'F>)�\
�
^ &'O&<O')���(<6F&)�\
�

����P.123.*+2�-� cdefgheijki

/��-D�

l
^ $##�Z[��������
_
�#
������
���m����
��
�����������
��������#
����
�
F���
^ ���������
��
��������M����G�#
�����#����G����M��
F

C��T*�TN�

\	����
���_����
?�
_���%�����
�
������
�����
�
�����
���
%���
�G�����
����	����G�����_���F

14V-+�

n2o���4+-�

N��-.�p.C��-S����-�

�q/8RrsTN�

8-DDP-+.t.1�u0��.R��j

C4�I�+2v-3.n2o���4+-�

TD�20���+� ��m�!�
�

�

:(&);�J7&�>(=J������
�

�w%�

#���
xm��F�
m

&'O&7O')')�Jy'Jy'=�$@ �����&�
%�&

z{|}~���������{����z�����������z��������������������������

6.04

6.05

6.05



101 N. Alloy Dr.   Suite A   Fenton, MI 48430   810.750.7630

Change Order 

Change Order #: 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ.. 

Increase/Decrease ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ 

New Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊ 

Approved by Rhoads & Johnson: Date: 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Approved by Subcontractor: Date: 

2

Project Delta - Jackson, MI

Fessler & Bowman Inc.

$ 3,232,908.48

$ 159,283.00

$ 3,392,191.48

See attached 



6.07

6.05
6.06
6.05

6.06

6.06

*updated on 3/16/22



285 N. Alloy Dr.   Fenton, MI 48430   810.750.7630

Change Order 

Change Order #: 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ.. 

Increase/Decrease ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ 

New Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊ 

Approved by Rhoads & Johnson: Date: 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Approved by Subcontractor: Date: 

3

Project Delta - Jackson, MI

Fessler & Bowman Inc.

$ 3,392,191.48

$ 79,000.00

$ 3,471,191.48

Winter Conditions - See attached 

6.10



285 N. Alloy Dr.   Fenton, MI 48430   810.750.7630

Change Order 

Change Order #: 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ.. 

Increase/Decrease ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ 

New Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊ 

Approved by Rhoads & Johnson: Date: 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Approved by Subcontractor: Date: 

4

Project Delta - Jackson, MI

Fessler & Bowman Inc.

$ 3,471,191.48

$ 5,500.00

$ 3,476,691.48

Requested Land Clearing as specified in attachment

6.03



285 N. Alloy Dr.   Fenton, MI 48430   810.750.7630

Change Order 

Change Order #: 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ.. 

Increase/Decrease ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ 

New Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊ 

Approved by Rhoads & Johnson: Date: 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Approved by Subcontractor: Date: 

6

Project Delta - Jackson, MI

Fessler & Bowman Inc.

$ 3,479,475.48

$ 26,000.00

$ 3,505,475.48

Clear & Grub Additional Area with the Installed Site Fencing

6.03



285 N. Alloy Dr.   Fenton, MI 48430   810.750.7630

Change Order 

Change Order #: 

Project: 

Subcontractor: 

Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ.. 

Increase/Decrease ÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊÊ 

New Subcontract Amount ÊÊÊÊÊ 

Approved by Rhoads & Johnson: Date: 

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:

Approved by Subcontractor: Date: 

7

Project Delta - Jackson, MI

Fessler & Bowman Inc.

$ 3,505,475.48

$ 5,322.00

$ 3,510,797.48

Excavate & Backfill for Additional Conduits 

See Attached

6.08




	April 13, 2022
	February 9, 2022 Meeting Minutes
	Objectiv Final Reimbursement Review 3-16-22



